

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024//333 Dated Peshawar, the 25/07/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

\*

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Administration, Department

## Subject: - RESOLUTION No.41 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on **19-07-2024** passed unanimously the following Resolution No. **41** moved by Ms. Sobia Shahid, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:-

ہرگاہ کہ طلباء ملک کیا ایک قسمتی اثاثہ ہے۔ سول سیکرٹریٹ پیثاور میں بہت رش ہونے کی وجہ سے اگر طلباء کسی کام کے سلسلے میں سول سیرٹریٹ پثاورآ جائیں۔ توبہت زیادہ پریثان ہونے کے ساتھ بچارے کو توپتہ ہی نہیں میر اکام جس محکمہ میں ہے کس سے یوچھواور کد ھر جاؤ۔ لہدا بیہ اسمبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفار ش کرتی ہے کہ سول سیکرٹریٹ میں طلباء کے آسانی کے لئے سہولیاتی ڈسک قائم کی جائیں تاکہ طلباء کا قیمتی وقت بجنے کے ساتھ ساتھ سہولت بھی میسر ہواور وقت کے ساتھ اُن کے مسائل بروقت حل ہو سکے۔

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully,

Assistant'Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/ 1334-46 Dated 25/07/2024.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Ms. Sobia Shahid, MPA
- 2. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs Division, Islamabad.
- 7. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Sr. Private Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- -12. The Additional Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The P.S to Minister for Administration, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

Assistant Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa